
ПОСУДОМОЕЧНАЯ МАШИНА
Руководство по эксплуатации

Модель
HDWE9-591RU

Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте данное 
руководство перед использованием устройства. 
Сохраните его для дальнейшего использования.
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■ Детали в комплекте

■ Перед установкой
Распаковка и перемещение 
●

●

●

●

●

Подключения к коммунальным сетям
●

●

●

●
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Installation instructions

Parts supplied

Prior to installation
Unpacking and handling

Connections and services

● Check packaging and dishwasher for signs of transport damage. If the dishwasher is in 
any way damaged, do not install it. Contact the dealer the dishwasher was purchased from.
Disposal of packaging: some of the packaging is recyclable. Check the symbols and 
labels and recycle if possible.
Never lift the dishwasher from the door handle or the top panel. Doing so may cause 
damage.
Always be careful with the hoses and power cord at the back of the dishwasher.Careful 
handling will prevent damage and malfunction from squashing, kinking or cuts.
While installing the dishwasher, check the drain hose is not restricted or kinked.

●
 

●
 

● 

●

● 

●

●

●

Drain hose
support (1) 

Installation and 
User Instructions

Inlet hose (1)

Ø4 x 25mm 
screws (4)Brackets for

toekick (2) Ø3.5 x 44mm 
screws (4)

Ø3.5 x 13mm 
screws (10)

Moisture protection
tape (1) (to prevent
moisture damage to
cabinetry)   

 Installing the
 fixings  (2)

Salt funnel

Check that the power cord is long enough to reach the outlet. If it isn’t, it must be replaced 
by a haier authorised technician. Extension cords or multi-outlet power boards should 
not be used to connect the dishwasher to the power supply.
Check that the hoses are long enough to reach the services. If a hose needs extending, 
ensure that the extension hose is new and of equal quality and diameter to the one 
already fitted.
The dishwasher should not be connected to a water system where the emperature 
exceeds 25°C.
The dishwasher must not be connected to an undersink high-pressure “pushthrough”
type hot water system, as damage to the system will result.
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Installation instructions

MM SNOISNEMID TCUDORP

A Overall height of product* 816 - 876

B Overall width of product (excl. side seals) 448

C Overall depth of product (excl. custom panel & handle) 559

D Depth of toekick 30 - 95

E Height from floor to bottom of custom panel 100 - 153

F Depth of open door 
(measured from front of chassis) (excl. custom panel)

606

* depending on adjustment of levelling feet         

CUSTOM PANEL DIMENSIONS (custom made)  MM

G Height of custom door panel 660 - 713

  444lenap rood motsuc fo htdiWH

I Depth of custom door panel 16 - 20

  lenap kcikeot motsuc fo htdiWJ

140 - 75***lenap kcikeot motsuc fo thgieHK
* depending on cabinetry dimensions        

2 Cabinetry dimensions

PLAN

444

2

A
B

C 559

D
E

F

G
H
I
J
K



L

N
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Installation instructions

Minimum clearances from adjacent cabinetry

min. 13 mm
clearance 
from a corner
cupboard

min. 1 mm
clearance 
to adjacent 
cupboard door

PROFILE

MM SNOISNEMID YRTENIBAC

L 452ytivac fo htdiw edisnI

M   818 - 878*ytivac fo thgieh edisnI

N 775 .nimytivac fo htped edisnI

* depending on adjustment of levelling feet         
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ВАЖНО!
Во избежание повреждения мебели паром убедитесь, что все деревянные части 
вокруг посудомоечной машины покрыты масляной краской или влагостойким 
полиуретаном.

Подключения к коммунальным сетям
●  Не поднимайте посудомоечную машину за ручку на дверце.
●  Устанавливая машину, проследите, чтобы шланги и шнур не перекручивались 

и не перегибались.

Инструкции по установке

Варианты подключения к водопроводу и сливу3

Наклейте 
влагозащитную пленку 
на нижнюю часть 
столешницы.

Заднюю ножку 
посудомоечной машины 
можно отрегулировать 
с помощью 
шестигранного ключа 
6 мм (не входит 
в комплект поставки).

Передние ножки посудомоечной 
машины можно регулировать, 
как показано на рисунке.

ВАЖНО!
Сетевая розетка должна располагаться в шкафу рядом 
с посудомоечной машиной.

●  Коммуникации могут располагаться 
по обе стороны от посудомоечной 
машины.

●  Убедитесь, что диаметр любого 
сервисного отверстия не менее 
50 мм.
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Installation instructions

4
Front panel material specifications
The front of the dishwasher can be fitted with a front panel with the following 
specifications:
Adequately sealed to withstand moisture (50°C @ 80% RH). Because of it being a hot 
and wetenvironment generally, the back and sides of the panel should be completely 
sealed with a waterproof vapor barrier (ie polyurethane) to prevent damage to the panel.

Custom door panel preparation
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Installation instructions

5  Attaching custom door panel

Insert Ø3.5 x 13mm 
screws through pilot 
holes and attach the 
small slider bracket 
to panel.   

Close the door of the 
dishwasher, then hang 
the custom panel onto 
the front of the door.   

1

2

5

1

2
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Installation instructions

Door balancing

IMPORTANT! 

The door balance can be 
adjusted via two screws 
accessed through two 
holes at the front.Adjust 
both sides at the same 
time, alternating between 
the sides so that even 
balance is achieved.   

Use a hex wrench to adjust 
until the door remains open 
under its own weight.
Clockwise rotation: 
Spring tension
Counterclockwise rotation: 
Spring relaxation

 

Open the door and remove 
screws before 

screws to fix 
place.   

Adjust the placement of 
the door to the correct 
position. 

3

5

4

Установите дверцу 
в правильное 
положение.

3

5

4

Инструкции по установке

Балансировка дверцы
Балансировка двери 
выполняется с помощью двух 
винтов, доступ к которым 
осуществляется через два 
отверстия на передней 
панели. Отрегулируйте обе 
стороны одновременно, 
чередуя стороны, чтобы 
дверца стояла ровно.

ВАЖНО!
С помощью шестигранного 
ключа отрегулируйте 
положение так, чтобы дверца 
оставалась открытой под 
собственным весом.
Поворот по часовой стрелке:
натяжение пружины.
Поворот против часовой 
стрелки: ослабление 
пружины.

Откройте дверцу 
и замените винты 
на винты Ø3,5 x 44 мм, 
зафиксировав ими 
панель.

1
1

3
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Installation instructions

Fit continuous panel to 
surrounding cabinetry

Align the toekick to desired position and 
mark out the point in which the toekick 
meets the base of the door panel. Cut 
back excess.

3

Note door overhang and swing range 
relative to height and depth of toekick 
panel. As the panel is continuous, cutting 
back panel is likely to be necessary to 
ensure seamless integration.

1

Continuous toe kick

IMPORTANT!
Toe kick can protrude no more than 
90mm out from the dishwasher to 
ensure that the visibility of the floor 
light is not obstructed.

2

toekick depth range

153

6530

100

A

13

Installation instructions

Fit continuous panel to 
surrounding cabinetry

Align the toekick to desired position and 
mark out the point in which the toekick 
meets the base of the door panel. Cut 
back excess.

3

Note door overhang and swing range 
relative to height and depth of toekick 
panel. As the panel is continuous, cutting 
back panel is likely to be necessary to 
ensure seamless integration.

1

Continuous toe kick

IMPORTANT!
Toe kick can protrude no more than 
90mm out from the dishwasher to 
ensure that the visibility of the floor 
light is not obstructed.

2

toekick depth range

153

6530

100

A

13

Installation instructions

Fit continuous panel to 
surrounding cabinetry

Align the toekick to desired position and 
mark out the point in which the toekick 
meets the base of the door panel. Cut 
back excess.

3

Note door overhang and swing range 
relative to height and depth of toekick 
panel. As the panel is continuous, cutting 
back panel is likely to be necessary to 
ensure seamless integration.

1

Continuous toe kick

IMPORTANT!
Toe kick can protrude no more than 
90mm out from the dishwasher to 
ensure that the visibility of the floor 
light is not obstructed.

2

toekick depth range

153

6530

100

A

1

-
-

-

-

2
-

3



14

Installation instructions

Securing product7

A Secure to the cabinetry on the sides

Secure product to cabinetry 

Secure product to the bench
through top of the chasis
using Ø4 x 25mm screws.

through on both sides of 
the chasis using Ø4 x 25mm 
screws.

B Optionally secure to the cabinetry above

14
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Инструкции по установке

Варианты подключения к водопроводу и слива8
Выберите наиболее подходящий

Посудомоечная машина и стояк Ø38 мм

Если пространство 
для крепления 
ограничено, 
протолкните 
шланг через опору 
сливного шланга 
на необходимую 
высоту.

15

1

2 50
0–

81
6 

м
м

шаг 9
м

ин
. 4

00
 м

м



16
16

Dishwasher using drain hose joiner onto sink trap/waste teeПодключение посудомоечной машины с помощью соединителя 
сливного шланга к сифону раковины / тройнику для слива

Инструкции по установке

Если пространство для 
крепления ограничено, 
протолкните шланг 
через опору сливного 
шланга на необходимую 
высоту.

Монтажник должен 
обеспечить соединение 
сливного шланга 
с тройником для слива 
мин. 15 мм

Убедитесь, что сливной шланг 
подведен прямо к соединителю. 
При необходимости удалите 
излишки сливного шланга.
Не укорачивайте впускной шланг.

ВАЖНО!
Не подключайте сливные шланги 
к измельчителю пищевых отходов, так 
как это может привести к засорению 
шлангов.

1

2

3
50

0–
81

6 
м

м

шаг 9
м

ин
. 4

00
 м

м

50
0–

81
6 

м
м
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Описание изделия

1.  Корзина для столовых 
приборов

2. Верхняя корзина
3. Нижний разбрызгиватель
4. Верхний разбрызгиватель
5. Нижняя корзина

6. Паспортная табличка
7.  Лоток для стиральных 

средств
8. Дозатор ополаскивателя
9. Емкость для соли
10. Фильтры

1 2 3

1
1

3

4

6 7 8 9
10

5
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Overview of programmes

1) Press and hold the program selection key for 3 seconds to activate the child lock.
2) You can select an additional function to match with the program.
3) ABT is an antibacterial substance added to components, which can effectively produce antibacterial effects on 
Escherichia coli and Staphylococcus aureus. This type of ABT is mainly added to machine door sealing strips and 
coarse and fine filter components

1) Program and Additional Function Matching Table

Press       to select the program, press        to select the desired additional function, 
and then       to start the program.
A main program can only match one additional program.

1 864 9
10

14 16

2 19121153 7 13 15 18

17

1.   ON/OFF Power button
2.   Program selection button(Child Lock*) 
3.   ECO wash program 
4.   Heavy wash program  
5.   Glassware wash program 
6.   Light wash program 
7.   Rapid 30’ wash program
8.   Rinse wash program
9. +1/2 Load
10. +Disinfection
11. +Acceleration

12. Additional function selection button*
13. Appointment button
14. Automatic door opening icon
15. Delay icon
16. Rinse aid icon
17. Lack of salt icon
18. Child lock icon 
19. Start/Reset button 

ECO

Heavy

Glassware

Light

Rapid 30’ 

Rinse

+1/2 Load +Disinfection +Acceleration
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Для обеспечения хороших результатов мытья, в посудомоечной машине должна 
быть мягкая вода. Жесткая вода может отрицательно сказаться на работе 
посудомоечной машины. Стеклянная посуда, которую моют в жесткой воде, 
со временем теряет прозрачность, а на непрозрачной появляются пятна или белый 
налет. Использование очень жесткой воды может со временем привести к выходу 
из строя деталей посудомоечной машины. Соль может улучшить ситуацию.

Регулировка системы смягчения воды
Количество добавляемой соли можно установить на ступенях H1 и H6 в зависимости 
от жесткости воды.
1.  Узнайте, какова жесткость вашей водопроводной воды. В этом вам поможет 

местная компания водоснабжения.
2.  Значения регулировки см. в таблице жесткости воды ниже.

Определите жесткость местной воды

Жесткость воды
Регулировка 

системы 
смягчения воды

Немецкие 
градусы 

(°dH)

Французские 
градусы  

(°fH)
Ммоль / л

Градуировка 
жесткости 

воды 
по Кларку

Электронная

31-50 55-89 5,5-8,9 39-63 H6
17-30 30-54 3,0-5,4 21-38 H5
13-16 23-29 2,3-2,9 16-20 H41)*

9-12 16-22 1,6-2,2 11-15 H3
0-8 0-15 0-1,5 0-10 H22)*

- - - - H13)*

* Примечание
1) Заводская настройка по умолчанию для порошкового моющего средства.
2) Рекомендуемая настройка для комбинированных таблеток моющего средства.
3) Индикатор соли не горит.

Система смягчения воды

 ОСТОРОЖНО!
Во избежание    нарушения     нормальной    работы    посудомоечной    машины 
необходимо добавить соль при включении индикатора нехватки соли.
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As soon as the low salt indicator is lit on the control panel ,salt  should  be  topped 
up. Always refill with special salt immediately before switching on the appliance.This
ensures that overrun special salt solution is immediately washed out and does not 
corrode the rinsing tank.

Using special salt

Top up the salt as follows:

Water softening system

Only use dishwasher salt. Other products can cause damage to the appliance! 
Any spilled salt causes corrosion. Run a programme after each refill.

1.Turn the cap clockwise to open the salt 
container.
2.Fill with1 litre of water into the salt container. 

3.Fill the tank up with specific salt(water 
overflows). 
4.Remove spilled salt from the opening area. 
5.Turn the cap counter-clockwise to close 
the salt container. 

CAUTION 

6.Press        button for 3 sec after each 
refill to reset salt aid indicator.   
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Using rinse aid

Adjusting the rinse aid dosage
The normal, factory-set dosage level is rA5, but you may need to adjust this to suit 
your water conditions.  

If there is excessive foaming at the end of the wash,reduce the dosage. 
If you live in a hard water area or if dishes are wet or streaky after drying, increase 
 the dosage. 
To adjust the rinse aid setting: 
If you are using tablets with built-in rinse aid, we recommend setting the rinse aid 
 dosage level to off (rA-). 

How to refill the rinse aid dispenser
1.Pull the button to snap the dispenser cover open.

2.Pour rinse aid into the circular opening, making sure not to fill beyond the MAX 
marking. 

IMPORTANT!
Take care not to spill rinse aid into the dishwasher.Any spills must be wiped up
to prevent excess foaming. Failure to do so may result in a service call, which
will not be covered by warranty.

 

3.Closethe cover, making sure it clicks shut.

Dosage regulator

When to refill the rinse aid dispenser
When rinse aid level becomes low,the rinse and salt 
indicators will be on to remind you.

 

We highly recommend using liquid rinse aid regularly to get the best drying results.
Rinse aid gives a streak-free, sparkling clean look to glass and chinaware. In addition,
it prevents metal from tarnishing.

After adding the rinse aid, press the        and        simultaneously for 5 seconds, and 
the indicator light for the lack of rinse aid will turn off.
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Если посуда или стойка для посуды покрыты нагаром, липкой субстанцией 
и другими трудноудаляемыми загрязнениями, рекомендуется на некоторое время 
замочить их передмойкой в машине, иначе их будет трудно отмыть. Перед тем, 
как загружать посуду в посудомоечную машину, удалите с нее все крупные остатки 
пищи. Предварительно ополаскивать посуду под проточной водой не обязательно.

Верхняя корзина
●  Верхняя корзина предназначена для таких предметов, как стаканы, чашки, 

блюдца, тарелки, небольшие мисочки и неглубокие сковороды.
●  Верхнюю корзину можно отрегулировать для размещения более крупных 

предметов. Можно отрегулировать высоту верхней корзины, чтобы в нижней 
корзине было больше места для высоких предметов.

●  Верхнюю корзину можно отрегулировать для размещения более крупных 
предметов. Поместите мелкие предметы на складной подстаканник.
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IMPORTANT!

Upper rack

If the tableware or cookware rack is burnt, scorched,sticky, and other food which is very 
difficult to removed, it is advisable to soak it for a period of time before washing it or pre
-dispose it with a dish cloth or else it will be hard to clean.Remove any large food 
particles before placing dishes in the dishwasher. It is not necessary to prerinse utensils 
under running water.

Place sharp and pointed items with the blade pointing downward into the knife rack, to 
keep them out of harms way.
The height of the top basket is adjustable.
   Adjust the height of the stacking so that there is enough space under the basket for 
tall items.
   If you take out the basket as a whole, make sure that there are guide rails on both
sides and that both sides are flat, and the height is the same before placing it

Loading utensils

  The upper rack is designed to hold items like glasses, cups, saucers, plates and
shallow pans.
  The upper rack may be adjusted to accommodate larger items. You can adjust the
height of the upper basket to create more space for tall items in the lower basket.
  The upper rack may be adjusted to accommodate larger items. Place small items
on the foldable cup holder.

ВАЖНО!
Поместите острые и заостренные предметы лезвием вниз в стойку для ножей, 
чтобы они не могли причинить вред.
Высота верхней корзины регулируется.
●  Отрегулируйте корзину на такую высоту, чтобы под ней оставалось достаточно 

места для высоких предметов.
●  Если вы вынули корзину целиком, то перед установкой убедитесь, что она встала 

на направляющие с обеих сторон и что обе стороны на одном уровне, а высота 
одинаковая.

Загрузка посуды



-
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Loading utensils

Place the largest items here: pots, pans, lids, serving dishes and bowls.
Ensure dishware items do not block the spray arm above from rotating.
Place larger plates between the longer tines to maximise stability.
If you need more height for tall items, you can raise the upper basket. See instructions 
on previous pages.

   Foldable bracket Press the small clip at the back and 
fold the clip parts towards each other

Lower rack

Foldable plate holder
If you need space for pots or other volumetric items, these teeth can be folded.
Press the small clip at the back and fold the clip parts towards each other.





Adding detergent

IMPORTANT!

Only use detergents recommended for automatic dishwashers.
Dishwasher detergents are strongly alkaline. They can be extremely dangerous if
swallowed. Avoid contact with the skin and eyes and keep children and infirm 
persons away from the dishwasher when it is open. Check that the detergent 
dispenser is empty after completion of each wash programme.   
Never sprinkle or pour detergent directly onto any item in the dishwasher. Detergent
and dishwasher tablets should not be in direct contact with dishes or cutlery. 
Do not use hand washing liquids, soap, laundry detergents or disinfectants, as 
these will damage the dishwasher. 

Filling the detergent dispenser
1.Press the button on the right of the dispenser.
IMPORTANT!
Approach the dispenser from the right-hand side to prevent the cover from snapping
open on your hand. 
2.Add detergent into the appropriate compartment(s). The ‘15’ and ‘25’ markings in the
main wash compartment correspond to grams of powdered detergent. 

 
IMPORTANT!
Tablets should only be placed in the main wash (larger) compartment.

23







33

Отложенный запуск программы
Чтобы отложить запуск программы, укажите машине время запуска следующим 
образом:
1.  Выберите программу.
2.  Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку , пока не исчезнет желаемое время задержки 

(от 1 до 24 часов).
3.  Нажмите кнопку СТАРТ / ПАУЗА  и закройте дверцу.

►  Отсчет времени отложенного запуска ведется в часах.
► Когда обратный отсчет закончится, запустится программа.

Отмена отложенного запуска
1.  Нажмите кнопку  примерно на 3 секунды, чтобы отменить задержку запуска 

и перейти к выбору программы.
2.  Или нажмите кнопку питания  для выключения и отмены отложенного запуска.

Завершение программы
Дверца откроется автоматически до окончания программы. По окончании программы 
мойки на дисплее появляется 0:00 и соответствующий значок и раздаются три 
звуковых сигнала. Через 1 минуты устройство выключится без необходимости 
нажатия кнопки.

 ОСТОРОЖНО!
Если открыть дверцу сразу после окончания программы, из нее может вырваться 
горячий пар. Опасность ожога! Открывайте дверцу осторожно!

Как вынимать посуду из машины:
●  Слегка приоткройте дверцу (около 100 мм) и оставьте ее в таком виде, чтобы 

посуда быстрее высыхала.
●  Прежде чем вынимать посуду из машины, дайте ей остыть. Горячую посуду легче 

повредить.
●  Сначала извлеките посуду из нижней корзины, затем из верхней.

Повседневное использование
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 To remove the drain filter, turn the filter anti-clockwise to release, then lift out.
 Once the drain filter has been removed you can lift the filter plate out.
 Rinse them thoroughly under running water and then replace.

Replace the filters correctly after cleaning, making sure the filter plate is flush with the 
dishwasher base.

IMPORTANT !
When cleaning the underside of the filter plate, take care handling its sharp outer edge.

Cleaning the spray arms

Cleaning the upper spray arm/head

Limescale and food particles in the wash water can block the holes in the spray arms 
and the arm mountings. Clean these parts about once a month, or more often should 
the need arise.

Do not remove the upper spray arm for cleaning. Clean with a small plastic-bristled
brush, or if heavily soiled or blocked use a dishwasher cleaner/descaler following the 
manufacturer’s instructions.

Drain filter

Filter plate

Care and cleaning



Cleaning the centre spray arm
To remove the centre spray arm, carefully unscrew its locking nut.

 Rinse the spray arm thoroughly under running water, then refit.

IMPORTANT !
Make sure you twist the locking nut on the centre spray arm firmly back on the water 
supply tube.Check that the centre spray arm is firmly locked in place and rotates freely.

Cleaning the lower spray arm
To remove the lower spray arm, simply lift the spray arm off its mounting.
Rinse the spray arm thoroughly under running water, then refit it on its mounting. 

Lower spray arm

Centre spray arm

Locking nut

Water supply tube 

Troubleshooting
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Схема загрузки
 Верхняя корзина
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Dessert spoon

Fork

Serving spoon

Serving fork

Tea spoon  

Gravy ladle

a Knife

Soup spoon

Number Name

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

3

4

5

Glass bowl

Mug

Glass

1

2

Cup

Saucer

Number Name

6 Dessert bowl

Load Template

Lower basket

Upper basket

3

4

5

6

7

8

Dinner plate

Oval pla�er

Small pot

Oven pot

 Melamine bowl

Soup plate

1

2

Dessert plate

Melamine dessert 
plate

Number Name

Recommended load

1

2

3

4

5

7

 Нижняя корзина
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Dinner plate

Oval pla�er

Small pot

Oven pot

 Melamine bowl

Soup plate

1

2

Dessert plate

Melamine dessert 
plate

Number Name

Recommended load

1

3
4

5
6

2

Номер Наименование
1 Чашка
2 Блюдце
3 Стеклянная чаша
4 Кружка
5 Стакан
6 Десертная миска

Номер Наименование
1 Десертная тарелка

2 Меламиновая 
десертная тарелка

3 Обеденная тарелка
4 Овальное блюдо
5 Маленькая кастрюля
6 Горшок для духовки
7 Меламиновая миска
8 Суповая тарелка

Номер Наименование
a Нож
b Суповая ложка
c Десертная ложка
d Вилка
e Сервировочная ложка
f Сервировочная вилка
g Чайная ложка
h Половник для подливки
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Number Name

b
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Number Name
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Рекомендуемая загрузка

1

2

3

4
5

6

1
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3

4

5

7

8 a

b

c
d

e
f
g
h
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Техническое описание изделия

Название или торговая марка поставщика Haier

Идентификатор модели поставщика HDWE9-591RU

Номинальная мощность при стандартных условиях 9

Класс энергоэффективности 1) A

Годовое потребление энергии (AEc), кВтч / год 2) 250

Энергопотребление (Et) стандартного цикла мойки, 
в кВт-ч 0.88

Потребляемая мощность (Po) в выключенном 
состоянии, Вт 0.5

Потребляемая мощность (Pl) в режиме ожидания, Вт 2.5

Годовое потребление воды (AWc), литр / год 3) 2800

Класс эффективности сушки 4) A

Стандартная программа (стандартный цикл очистки) 5) Энергосберегающая 
(ECO)

Продолжительность программы стандартного цикла 
мойки в минутах 298

Продолжительность режима ожидания (Tl) в минутах 1

Уровень передаваемого по воздуху шума в дБ (А) 
относительно 1 пВт 49

Установка / варианты установки Встраиваемая

Давление в водопроводе 0,03-1 МПа
(= 0,3-10 бар)

Напряжение питания 220-240 В (50 Гц)

Максимальная сила тока, А 10 А

Общая потребляемая мощность, Вт 1720-2050

Технические данные
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ЫДЫС ЖУАТЫН МАШИНА
Пайдалану жөніндегі нұсқаулық

Моделі
HDWE9-591RU

Құрылғыны пайдаланар алдында осы 
нұсқаулықты мұқият оқып шығыңыз. Оны 
əрі қарай пайдалану үшін сақтап қойыңыз.
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■ Жиынтықтағы бөлшектер 

■ Орнату алдында
Қаптамасын ашу жəне орын ауыстыру  
●

●

●

●

●

Коммуналдық желілерге жалғау 
●

●

●

●
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Installation instructions

Parts supplied

Prior to installation
Unpacking and handling

Connections and services

● Check packaging and dishwasher for signs of transport damage. If the dishwasher is in 
any way damaged, do not install it. Contact the dealer the dishwasher was purchased from.
Disposal of packaging: some of the packaging is recyclable. Check the symbols and 
labels and recycle if possible.
Never lift the dishwasher from the door handle or the top panel. Doing so may cause 
damage.
Always be careful with the hoses and power cord at the back of the dishwasher.Careful 
handling will prevent damage and malfunction from squashing, kinking or cuts.
While installing the dishwasher, check the drain hose is not restricted or kinked.

●
 

●
 

● 

●

● 

●

●

●

Drain hose
support (1) 

Installation and 
User Instructions

Inlet hose (1)

Ø4 x 25mm 
screws (4)Brackets for

toekick (2) Ø3.5 x 44mm 
screws (4)

Ø3.5 x 13mm 
screws (10)

Moisture protection
tape (1) (to prevent
moisture damage to
cabinetry)   

 Installing the
 fixings  (2)

Salt funnel

Check that the power cord is long enough to reach the outlet. If it isn’t, it must be replaced 
by a haier authorised technician. Extension cords or multi-outlet power boards should 
not be used to connect the dishwasher to the power supply.
Check that the hoses are long enough to reach the services. If a hose needs extending, 
ensure that the extension hose is new and of equal quality and diameter to the one 
already fitted.
The dishwasher should not be connected to a water system where the emperature 
exceeds 25°C.
The dishwasher must not be connected to an undersink high-pressure “pushthrough”
type hot water system, as damage to the system will result.
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Installation instructions

MM SNOISNEMID TCUDORP

A Overall height of product* 816 - 876

B Overall width of product (excl. side seals) 448

C Overall depth of product (excl. custom panel & handle) 559

D Depth of toekick 30 - 95

E Height from floor to bottom of custom panel 100 - 153

F Depth of open door 
(measured from front of chassis) (excl. custom panel)

606

* depending on adjustment of levelling feet         

CUSTOM PANEL DIMENSIONS (custom made)  MM

G Height of custom door panel 660 - 713

  444lenap rood motsuc fo htdiWH

I Depth of custom door panel 16 - 20

  lenap kcikeot motsuc fo htdiWJ

140 - 75***lenap kcikeot motsuc fo thgieHK
* depending on cabinetry dimensions        

2 Cabinetry dimensions

PLAN

444

2

B
559

D
E

F

G
H
I
J
K
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Installation instructions

Minimum clearances from adjacent cabinetry

min. 13 mm
clearance 
from a corner
cupboard

min. 1 mm
clearance 
to adjacent 
cupboard door

PROFILE

MM SNOISNEMID YRTENIBAC

L 452ytivac fo htdiw edisnI

M   818 - 878*ytivac fo thgieh edisnI

N 775 .nimytivac fo htped edisnI

* depending on adjustment of levelling feet         
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МАҢЫЗДЫ!
Будан жиһаздың бүлінуінің алдын алу үшін, ыдыс жуатын машинаның айналасындағы 
барлық ағаш бөлшектер майлы бояумен немесе ылғалға тұрақты полиуретанмен 
жабылғанына көз жеткізіңіз.

Коммуналдық желілерге жалғау 
●  Ыдыс жуатын машинаны есігіндегі тұтқасынан көтермеңіз.
●  Машинаны орната отырып, құбыршектер мен баусымның бұралып кетпеуін жəне 

бүгіліп кетпеуін қадағалаңыз.

Орнату жөніндегі нұсқаулық

Су құбыры мен ағызғышқа қосу нұсқалары3

Ылғалдан қорғайтын 
үлдірді үстел бетінің 
түбіне жапсырыңыз.

Ыдыс жуатын 
машинаның артқы 
аяғын 6 мм алты қырлы 
кілтпен реттеуге болады 
(жеткізу жиынтығына 
кірмейді).

Ыдыс жуатын машинаның 
алдыңғы аяқтарын суретте 
көрсетілгендей реттеуге болады.

МАҢЫЗДЫ!
Желілік розетка ыдыс жуатын машинаға жақын шкафта 
орналасуға тиіс.

●  Коммуникациялар ыдыс жуатын 
машинаның екі жағында да 
орналаса алады. 

●  Кез келген сервистік саңылаудың 
диаметрі 50 мм-ден кем болмауына 
көз жеткізіңіз. 
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Installation instructions

4
Front panel material specifications
The front of the dishwasher can be fitted with a front panel with the following 
specifications:
Adequately sealed to withstand moisture (50°C @ 80% RH). Because of it being a hot 
and wetenvironment generally, the back and sides of the panel should be completely 
sealed with a waterproof vapor barrier (ie polyurethane) to prevent damage to the panel.

Custom door panel preparation
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Installation instructions

5  Attaching custom door panel

Insert Ø3.5 x 13mm 
screws through pilot 
holes and attach the 
small slider bracket 
to panel.   

Close the door of the 
dishwasher, then hang 
the custom panel onto 
the front of the door.   

1

2

5

1

2
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Installation instructions

Door balancing
The door balance can be 
adjusted via two screws 
accessed through two 
holes at the front.Adjust 
both sides at the same 
time, alternating between 
the sides so that even 

until the door remains open 
under its own weight.
Clockwise rotation: 
Spring tension
Counterclockwise rotation: 
Spring relaxation

 

Open the door and remove 
screws before 
them with Ø3.5 x 44mm
screws to fix panel

Adjust the placement of 
the door to the correct 
position. 

3

Есікті дұрыс 
қалыбына 
орнатыңыз.

3

Орнату жөніндегі нұсқаулық

Есікті теңгеру
Есік алдыңғы панельдегі екі 
тесік арқылы қол жеткізілетін 
екі бұранданың көмегімен 
теңестіріледі. Есік түзу тұру 
үшін жақтарын кезек-кезек 
реттеңіз, бір уақытта екі 
жағын реттеңіз. 

МАҢЫЗДЫ!
Алты қырлы кілтті 
пайдаланып, есік өз 
салмағымен ашық тұру үшін 
қалыбын реттеңіз.
Сағат тілімен бұрылу: 
серіппенің тартылуы.
Сағат тіліне қарсы бұрылу: 
серіппенің босауы.

Есікті ашыңыз жəне 
бұрандаларды Ø3,5 x 
44 мм бұрандаларға 
ауыстырып, олармен 
панельді бекітіңіз.

5

4

 

1
1

3
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Орнату жөніндегі нұсқаулық

Сəндік іргеқабат панелін қиыстырып келтіру

Сəндік іргеқабат панелін орнату6

180,9

Панель тереңдігінің 
диапазоны

Орталығы

1
Əр кронштейн үшін бағыттаушы тесік-
тердің орналасу орындарын белгілеңіз. 
Кронштейннің бекітілетін биіктігін 
анықтау үшін еденнен кронштейннің 
ең төменгі тесігіне дейінгі қашықтықты 
өлшеу керек. Кронштейнді бұйым-
нан шешіп алыңыз жəне өлшенген 
қашықтықты бағдарға ала отырып, 
басқа тесіктерді белгілеңіз.  Есіктің 
шығыңқы бөлігі мен бұрылу радиусын 
ескеріңіз. 

4

2

3

Панельді орнына мықтап 
қойып, бекітіңіз.

Кронштейндерді панельге Ø3,5 x 13 мм 
бұрандалармен бекітіңіз. Панельді ыдыс 
жуатын машинаға салыңыз жəне оның 
қону тереңдігін кронштейнде белгілеңіз. 
Панельді шешіп алыңыз. Белгіленген 
жерлерде панель қажет болғаннан те-
реңірек "отырмауы" үшін екі кронштейн-
дегі дөңестерді бұрағышпен бүгіңіз.
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Installation instructions

Fit continuous panel to 
surrounding cabinetry

Align the toekick to desired position and 
mark out the point in which the toekick 
meets the base of the door panel. Cut 
back excess.

3

Note door overhang and swing range 
relative to height and depth of toekick 
panel. As the panel is continuous, cutting 
back panel is likely to be necessary to 
ensure seamless integration.

1

Continuous toe kick

IMPORTANT!
Toe kick can protrude no more than 
90mm out from the dishwasher to 
ensure that the visibility of the floor 
light is not obstructed.

2

toekick depth range

153

6530

100

A
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Installation instructions

Securing product7

A Secure to the cabinetry on the sides

Secure product to cabinetry 

Secure product to the bench
through top of the chasis
using Ø4 x 25mm screws.

through on both sides of 
the chasis using Ø4 x 25mm 
screws.

B Optionally secure to the cabinetry above

14

Installation instructions
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Орнату жөніндегі нұсқаулық

Су құбыры мен ағызғышқа қосу нұсқалары.8
Ең қолайлысын таңдаңыз 

Ыдыс жуатын машина жəне қадауша Ø38 мм

Егер бекітуге 
арналған кеңістік 
шектеулі болса, 
құбыршекті су төгу 
құбыршегінің тіреуі 
арқылы қажетті 
биіктікке итеріңіз.

15
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Dishwasher using drain hose joiner onto sink trap/waste teeЫдыс жуатын машинаны су ағызу құбыршегінің жалғағышы арқылы 
шұңғылша сифонына / ағызу үшайырына жалғау

Орнату жөніндегі нұсқаулық

Егер бекітуге арналған 
кеңістік шектеулі болса, 
құбыршекті су ағызу 
құбыршегінің тіреуі 
арқылы қажетті биіктікке 
итеріңіз.

Монтаждаушы 
үшайыры бар су ағызу 
құбыршегінің мин 15 мм 
қосылысын қамтамасыз 
етуі керек

 
Су ағызу құбыршегі жалғағышқа 
тікелей жалғанғанына көз 
жеткізіңіз. Қажет болса су ағызу 
құбыршегінен артық нəрселерді 
алыңыз. 
Су беру құбыршегін қысқартуға 
болмайды.

МАҢЫЗДЫ!
Ағызу құбыршегін тағам қалдықтарын 
ұнтақтағышқа жалғауға болмайды, 
себебі, бұл құбыршектердің бітелуіне 
алып келуі мүмкін. 
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Бұйымның сипаттамасы

1.  Ас бөлмесі құралдарына 
арналған себет

2. Жоғарғы себет
3. Төменгі шашыратқыш
4. Жоғарғы шашыратқыш
5. Төменгі себет

6. Паспорттық тақтайша
7.  Жуғыш құралдарға арналған 

науаша
8. Шайғыш мөлшерлегіші
9. Тұзға арналған ыдыс
10. Сүзгілер

1 2 3

1
1

3

4

6 7 8 9
10

5
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Overview of programmes

1) Press and hold the program selection key for 3 seconds to activate the child lock.
2) You can select an additional function to match with the program.
3) ABT is an antibacterial substance added to components, which can effectively produce antibacterial effects on 
Escherichia coli and Staphylococcus aureus. This type of ABT is mainly added to machine door sealing strips and 
coarse and fine filter components

1) Program and Additional Function Matching Table

Press       to select the program, press        to select the desired additional function, 
and then       to start the program.
A main program can only match one additional program.

1 864 9
10

14 16

2 19121153 7 13 15 18

17

1.   ON/OFF Power button
2.   Program selection button(Child Lock*) 
3.   ECO wash program 
4.   Heavy wash program  
5.   Glassware wash program 
6.   Light wash program 
7.   Rapid 30’ wash program
8.   Rinse wash program
9. +1/2 Load
10. +Disinfection
11. +Acceleration

12. Additional function selection button*
13. Appointment button
14. Automatic door opening icon
15. Delay icon
16. Rinse aid icon
17. Lack of salt icon
18. Child lock icon 
19. Start/Reset button 

ECO

Heavy

Glassware

Light

Rapid 30’ 

Rinse

+1/2 Load +Disinfection +Acceleration
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Жуудың жақсы нəтижелерін қамтамасыз ету үшін, ыдыс жуатын машинада жұмсақ 
су болуы керек. Кермек су ыдыс жуатын машинаның жұмысына теріс əсер етуі 
мүмкін.  Кермек суда жуылатын шыны ыдыс уақыт өте келе мөлдірлігін жоғалтады, 
ал мөлдір емес ыдыста дақтар мен ақ қонба пайда болады. Тым кермек суды 
пайдалану уақыт өте ыдыс жуатын машина бөлшектерінің істен шығуына əкелуі 
мүмкін.  Тұз жағдайды жақсарта алады. 

Су жұмсарту жүйесін реттеу
Қосылатын тұздың мөлшерін судың кермектігіне қарай Н1 жəне Н6 сатыларда 
орнатуға болады.
1.  Су құбырынан ағатын судың қаншалықты кермек екенін біліңіз. Бұнда жергілікті 

сумен жабдықтау компаниясы көмектеседі.
2.  Реттеу мəндерін төмендегі су кермектігі кестесінен қараңыз.

Жергілікті судың кермектігін анықтаңыз

Судың кермектігі Су жұмсарту 
жүйесін реттеу

Неміс 
градустары 

(°dH)

Француз 
градустары 

(°fH)
Ммоль / л

Кларк 
бойынша су 
кермектігін 
градустау 

Электрондық

31-50 55-89 5,5-8,9 39-63 H6
17-30 30-54 3,0-5,4 21-38 H5
13-16 23-29 2,3-2,9 16-20 H41)*

9-12 16-22 1,6-2,2 11-15 H3
0-8 0-15 0-1,5 0-10 H22)*

- - - - H13)*

* Ескертпе
1) Ұнтақты жуғыш құралға арналған əдепкі зауыттық баптау. 
2) Жуғыш құралдың аралас таблеткалары үшін ұсынылатын баптау.
3) Тұз индикаторы жанбайды. 

Су жұмсарту жүйесі

АБАЙ БО-
ЛЫҢЫЗ!

Ыдыс  жуғыш  машинаның  қалыпты  жұмысының  бұзылуын  болдырмау  үшін тұз 
тапшылығы индикаторын қосқан кезде тұз қосу керек.
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As soon as the low salt indicator is lit on the control panel ,salt  should  be  topped 
up. Always refill with special salt immediately before switching on the appliance.This
ensures that overrun special salt solution is immediately washed out and does not 
corrode the rinsing tank.

Using special salt

Top up the salt as follows:

Water softening system

Only use dishwasher salt. Other products can cause damage to the appliance! 
Any spilled salt causes corrosion. Run a programme after each refill.

1.Turn the cap clockwise to open the salt 
container.
2.Fill with1 litre of water into the salt container. 

3.Fill the tank up with specific salt(water 
overflows). 
4.Remove spilled salt from the opening area. 
5.Turn the cap counter-clockwise to close 
the salt container. 

CAUTION 

6.Press        button for 3 sec after each 
refill to reset salt aid indicator.   
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Using rinse aid

Adjusting the rinse aid dosage
The normal, factory-set dosage level is rA5, but you may need to adjust this to suit 
your water conditions.  

If there is excessive foaming at the end of the wash,reduce the dosage. 
If you live in a hard water area or if dishes are wet or streaky after drying, increase 
 the dosage. 
To adjust the rinse aid setting: 
If you are using tablets with built-in rinse aid, we recommend setting the rinse aid 
 dosage level to off (rA-). 

How to refill the rinse aid dispenser
1.Pull the button to snap the dispenser cover open.

2.Pour rinse aid into the circular opening, making sure not to fill beyond the MAX 
marking. 

IMPORTANT!
Take care not to spill rinse aid into the dishwasher.Any spills must be wiped up
to prevent excess foaming. Failure to do so may result in a service call, which
will not be covered by warranty.

 

3.Closethe cover, making sure it clicks shut.

Dosage regulator

When to refill the rinse aid dispenser
When rinse aid level becomes low,the rinse and salt 
indicators will be on to remind you.

 

We highly recommend using liquid rinse aid regularly to get the best drying results.
Rinse aid gives a streak-free, sparkling clean look to glass and chinaware. In addition,
it prevents metal from tarnishing.

After adding the rinse aid, press the        and        simultaneously for 5 seconds, and 
the indicator light for the lack of rinse aid will turn off.
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Егер ыдыс немесе ыдысқа арналған тіреу күйікпен, жабысқақ субстанциямен жəне 
басқа қиын кетірілетін ластаушы заттармен жабылған болса, машинада жуар 
алдында оларды біраз уақытқа жібітіп алу ұсынылады, əйтпесе оларды жуып кетіру 
қиын болады. Ыдыс жуғыш машинаға ыдыс салмас бұрын, оның барлық үлкен 
қалдықтарын алып тастаңыз. Ыдысты ағын судың астында алдын ала шаюдың 
керегі жоқ. 

Жоғарғы себет
●  Жоғарғы себет стақандар, шыныаяқтар, табақшалар, тəрелкелер, кішкене 

тегештер жəне терең емес табалар сияқты заттарға арналған.
●  Жоғарғы себетті анағұрлым ірі заттар қоятындай реттеуге болады. Төменгі 

себетте биік заттар үшін көбірек орын болуы үшін, жоғарғы себеттің биіктігін 
реттеуге болады.

●  Жоғарғы себетті анағұрлым ірі заттар қоятындай реттеуге болады. Ұсақ заттарды 
жиналмалы стақан қойғышқа орналастырыңыз. 
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IMPORTANT!

Upper rack

If the tableware or cookware rack is burnt, scorched,sticky, and other food which is very 
difficult to removed, it is advisable to soak it for a period of time before washing it or pre
-dispose it with a dish cloth or else it will be hard to clean.Remove any large food 
particles before placing dishes in the dishwasher. It is not necessary to prerinse utensils 
under running water.

Place sharp and pointed items with the blade pointing downward into the knife rack, to 
keep them out of harms way.
The height of the top basket is adjustable.
   Adjust the height of the stacking so that there is enough space under the basket for 
tall items.
   If you take out the basket as a whole, make sure that there are guide rails on both
sides and that both sides are flat, and the height is the same before placing it

Loading utensils

  The upper rack is designed to hold items like glasses, cups, saucers, plates and
shallow pans.
  The upper rack may be adjusted to accommodate larger items. You can adjust the
height of the upper basket to create more space for tall items in the lower basket.
  The upper rack may be adjusted to accommodate larger items. Place small items
on the foldable cup holder.

МАҢЫЗДЫ!
Өткір жəне ұшталған заттар зиян келтірмеуі үшін, оларды пышақтарға арналған 
тіреуішке жүзін төмен қаратып салыңыз.
Жоғарғы себеттің биіктігі реттеледі.
●  Себеттің астында биік заттар үшін жеткілікті орын қалатындай биіктікке реттеңіз.
●  Егер себетті тұтас шығарып алсаңыз, орнатудан бұрын екі жағынан бағыттауышқа 

орнатылғанына жəне екі жағы бір деңгейде, биіктігі бірдей екеніне көз жеткізіңіз.

Ыдыс салу



-

-

-
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Loading utensils

Place the largest items here: pots, pans, lids, serving dishes and bowls.
Ensure dishware items do not block the spray arm above from rotating.
Place larger plates between the longer tines to maximise stability.
If you need more height for tall items, you can raise the upper basket. See instructions 
on previous pages.

   Foldable bracket Press the small clip at the back and 
fold the clip parts towards each other

Lower rack

Foldable plate holder
If you need space for pots or other volumetric items, these teeth can be folded.
Press the small clip at the back and fold the clip parts towards each other.





Adding detergent

IMPORTANT!

Only use detergents recommended for automatic dishwashers.
Dishwasher detergents are strongly alkaline. They can be extremely dangerous if
swallowed. Avoid contact with the skin and eyes and keep children and infirm 
persons away from the dishwasher when it is open. Check that the detergent 
dispenser is empty after completion of each wash programme.   
Never sprinkle or pour detergent directly onto any item in the dishwasher. Detergent
and dishwasher tablets should not be in direct contact with dishes or cutlery. 
Do not use hand washing liquids, soap, laundry detergents or disinfectants, as 
these will damage the dishwasher. 

Filling the detergent dispenser
1.Press the button on the right of the dispenser.
IMPORTANT!
Approach the dispenser from the right-hand side to prevent the cover from snapping
open on your hand. 
2.Add detergent into the appropriate compartment(s). The ‘15’ and ‘25’ markings in the
main wash compartment correspond to grams of powdered detergent. 

 
IMPORTANT!
Tablets should only be placed in the main wash (larger) compartment.
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Кейінге қалдырылған бағдарламаны іске қосу
Бағдарламаны іске қосуды кейінге қалдыру үшін іске қосу уақытын мынадай түрде 
көрсетіңіз:
1.  Бағдарламаны таңдаңыз.
2.  Қажетті кідіріс уақыты кеткенге дейін  батырмасын басып ұстап тұрыңыз (1-ден 

24 сағатқа дейін).
3.  СТАРТ/ПАУЗА  батырмасын басып, есігін жабыңыз.

►  Кейінге қалған іске қосу уақыты сағатпен есептеледі.
► Кері санау аяқталғанда бағдарлама іске қосылады.

Кейінге қалған іске қосуды болдырмау
1.  Іске қосуды кейінге қалдырудан бас тартып, бағдарлама таңдауға өту үшін 

батырмасын басып, шамамен 3 секунд ұстап тұрыңыз.
2.  Не болмаса өшіру жəне кейінге қалған іске қосуды болдырмау үшін қуат көзі 

батырмасын  басыңыз.

Бағдарламаны аяқтау
Есік бағдарлама аяқталғанға дейін автоматты түрде ашылады.  Жуу бағдарламасы 
аяқталғаннан кейін дисплейде 0:00 жəне тиісті белгіше пайда болады жəне үш 
дыбыстық сигнал беріледі. 1 минуттан кейін құрылғы батырма басуды қажет етпей-
ақ өшеді.

АБАЙ БОЛЫҢЫЗ!
Есікті бағдарлама ашылғаннан кейін бірден ашқан жағдайда, одан ыстық бу шығуы 
мүмкін. Күйіп қалу қаупі бар! Есікті абайлап ашыңыз!

Ыдысты машинадан қалай шығару керек:
●  Есікшені сəл ашыңқыраңыз (шамамен 100 мм) жəне ыдыс тезірек кебуі үшін осы 

күйде қалдырыңыз.
●  Машинадан ыдысты шығармас бұрын, оны суытыңыз. Ыстық ыдыстың 

зақымдалуы оңай.
●  Алдымен ыдыстарды төменгі себеттен, содан кейін жоғарғы себеттен шығарып 

алыңыз. 

Күнделікті пайдалану
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 To remove the drain filter, turn the filter anti-clockwise to release, then lift out.
 Once the drain filter has been removed you can lift the filter plate out.
 Rinse them thoroughly under running water and then replace.

Replace the filters correctly after cleaning, making sure the filter plate is flush with the 
dishwasher base.

IMPORTANT !
When cleaning the underside of the filter plate, take care handling its sharp outer edge.

Cleaning the spray arms

Cleaning the upper spray arm/head

Limescale and food particles in the wash water can block the holes in the spray arms 
and the arm mountings. Clean these parts about once a month, or more often should 
the need arise.

Do not remove the upper spray arm for cleaning. Clean with a small plastic-bristled
brush, or if heavily soiled or blocked use a dishwasher cleaner/descaler following the 
manufacturer’s instructions.

Drain filter

Filter plate

Care and cleaning



Cleaning the centre spray arm
To remove the centre spray arm, carefully unscrew its locking nut.

 Rinse the spray arm thoroughly under running water, then refit.

IMPORTANT !
Make sure you twist the locking nut on the centre spray arm firmly back on the water 
supply tube.Check that the centre spray arm is firmly locked in place and rotates freely.

Cleaning the lower spray arm
To remove the lower spray arm, simply lift the spray arm off its mounting.
Rinse the spray arm thoroughly under running water, then refit it on its mounting. 

Lower spray arm

Centre spray arm

Locking nut

Water supply tube 

Troubleshooting
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Жүктеу схемасы
 Жоғарғы себет

41

Dessert spoon

Fork

Serving spoon

Serving fork

Tea spoon  

Gravy ladle

a Knife

Soup spoon

Number Name

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

3

4

5

Glass bowl

Mug

Glass

1

2

Cup

Saucer

Number Name

6 Dessert bowl

Load Template

Lower basket

Upper basket

3

4

5

6

7

8

Dinner plate

Oval pla�er

Small pot

Oven pot

 Melamine bowl

Soup plate

1

2

Dessert plate

Melamine dessert 
plate

Number Name

Recommended load

1

2

3

4

5

7

 Төменгі себет
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Dessert spoon

Fork

Serving spoon

Serving fork

Tea spoon  

Gravy ladle

a Knife

Soup spoon

Number Name

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

3

4

5

Glass bowl

Mug

Glass

1

2

Cup

Saucer

Number Name

6 Dessert bowl

Load Template

Lower basket

Upper basket

3

4

5

6

7

8

Dinner plate

Oval pla�er

Small pot

Oven pot

 Melamine bowl

Soup plate

1

2

Dessert plate

Melamine dessert 
plate

Number Name

Recommended load

1

3
4

5
6

2

Нөмір Атауы
1 Тостағанша
2 Табақ
3 Əйнек табақша
4 Саптыаяқ
5 Стақан
6 Десерт табасы

Нөмір Атауы

1 Десертке арналған 
тəрелке

2 Меламин десерт 
тəрелкесі

3 Түскі асқа арналған 
тəрелке

4 Сопақ табақ
5 Шағын кастрөл

6 Тұмшапешке арналған 
қыш құмыра

7 Меламин ыдыс

8 Сорпаға арналған 
тəрелке

Нөмір Атауы
а Пышақ
b Сорпаға арналған қасық
c Десертке арналған қасық
d Шанышқы
e Сервистік қасық
f Сервистік шанышқы
g Шай қасық
h Астұздық ожауы

Dessert spoon

Fork

Serving spoon

Serving fork

Tea spoon  

Gravy ladle

a Knife

Soup spoon

Number Name

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

3

4

5

Glass bowl

Mug

Glass

1

2

Cup

Saucer

Number Name

6 Dessert bowl

Load Template

Lower basket

Upper basket

3

4

5

6

7

8

Dinner plate

Oval pla�er

Small pot

Oven pot

 Melamine bowl

Soup plate

1

2

Dessert plate

Melamine dessert 
plate

Number Name

Recommended load

1

2

3

4

5

7

1

3
4

5
6

2

Ұсынылатын жүктеу

1

2

3

4
5

6

1

2

3

4

5

7

8 a

b

c
d

e
f
g
h
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Бұйымның техникалық сипаттамасы

Жеткізушінің атауы немесе сауда белгісі Haier

Жеткізуші моделінің сəйкестендіргіші HDWE9-591RU

Стандартты жағдайдағы номиналды қуаты 9

Энергия тиімділігінің класы 1) А

Жылдық энергия тұтынуы (AEc), кВтсағ/жыл 2) 250

Стандартты жуу циклінде энергия тұтынуы (Еt), кВт-сағ 0.88

Сөндірілген күйде тұтынылатын қуат (Ро), Вт 0.5

Күту режиміндегі тұтынылатын қуат (Pl), (Вт) 2.5

Жылдық су тұтынуы (AWc), литр/жыл 3) 2800

Кептіру тиімділігінің класы 4) А

Стандартты бағдарлама (стандартты кептіру циклі) 5) Энергия үнемдеуші 
(ECO)

Стандартты жуу циклі бағдарламасының ұзақтығы 
минутпен  298

Күту режимінің (ТІ) минутпен ұзақтығы 1

1 пВт-ға қатысты шу ауасы бойынша берілетін деңгей 
дБ-мен (А) 49

Орнату/орнату нұсқалары Кіріккен

Су құбырындағы қысым 0,03-1 МПа
(= 0,3-10 бар)

Қуат беру кернеуі 220-240 В (50 Гц)

Ең жоғарғы тоқ күші, А 10 А

Жалпы тұтынылатын қуат, Вт 1720-2050

Техникалық деректер
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